contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as an decrease of the net pension
liability in the year ended June 30, 2020. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:

Deferred
Outlflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Amount recognized in
Pension Expense as an
increase or (decrease)

to Pension

2020   $  437,197   $  143,085   $  294,112
2021   437,198   143,085   294,113
2022   437,874   143,085   294,789
2023   275,443   106,739   168,704
2024   46,178   18,764   27,414

Thereafter   15,089   -   15,089
Total   $  1,648,979   $  554,758   $  1,094,221

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of percent,
as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1- percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

C-45

 1% Decrease  Current Discount Rate  1% Increase
 2.64%  3.64%  4.64%
Net pension liability  $  11,710,137   $  10,618,766   $  9,616,153

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension

Liability  Plan Net Position  Net Pension Liability

Balance as of December 31, 2017  $  14,015,645   $  3,185,872   $  10,829,773
Changes for the year:
   Service Cost  519,249   -   519,249
   Interest  423,659   -   423,659
   Difference between expected and
actual experience  926,298   -   926,298
   Changes of assumptions or other
inputs (512,563)   -   (512,563)
   Contributions - employer  -   1,513,476   (1,513,476)
   Net investment income  -   54,174   (54,174)
   Benefits paid (1,217,443)  (1,217,443)   -
   Net changes  139,200   350,207   (211,007)
Balance as of December 31, 2018  $  14,154,845   $  3,536,079   $  10,618,766

Total Pension Liability Roll-Forward

December 31, 2017 is the actuarial valuation date upon which the Total Pension Liability (TPL) is based.
An expected TPL is determined as of December 31, 2018 using standard roll-forward techniques. The
roll-forward calculation adds the annual normal cost (also called the service cost), subtracts the actual
benefit payments and refunds for the plan year and then applies the expected investment rate of return
for the year. The procedure was used to determine the TPL as of December 31, 2018, as shown in the
following table:

Total Pension Liability Roll-Forward